

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

CIVIL APPEAL NO(s). 6751- 6754 OF 2000

M/S. BHATT INDUSTRIES & ORS.

Appellant (s)

VERSUS

DIVISIONAL FORE ST OFFICER, U.P. & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(With office report)

With SLP(C)No.17190 of 2004 (with appln.(s) for permission to submit additional document(s) and recalling the court's order and amendment of cause title and with prayer for interim relief and office report)

Date: 24/07/2007 These Appeals were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE H.K. SEMA

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE LOKE SHWAR SINGH PANTA

For Appellant(s)

Mr. Raj Kumar Gupta, Adv.
Mr. Sheo Kumar Gupta, Adv.
Mr. Bhanu Pratap Gupta, Adv.
Mr. Arun Yadav, Adv.
Mr. A.N. Baradaiyar, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

Ms. Rachana Srivastava, Adv.
Mr. Kamendra Mishra, Adv.
Mr. Pramod Dayal, Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following
ORDE R

C.A.Nos.6751- 6754/2000

Having heard the learned counsel for the appellants, we see no reason to interfere. The appeals being devoid of merits are accordingly dismissed.

SL P (C)No. 1 7 1 9 0 of 20 0 4

This petition has been filed before this Court by suppressing of facts leading to this Court to issue notice. Writ Petition No.1 6 6 0 of 20 0 1(M / B) was dismissed by the Division Bench of the High Court of Uttaranchal at Nainital by an order dated 15. 0 9 . 2 0 0 3 with costs. The order dated 15. 0 9 . 2 0 0 3 has not been challenged. However, aggrieved thereby, the petitioner had filed a review petition which was dismissed by an order dated 13. 0 4 . 2 0 0 4 . In the list of dates the petitioner has not stated that the order dated 13. 0 4 . 2 0 0 4 has been passed in review

:2 :

petition. On the contrary, in the SL P it has been shown that the order dated 13. 0 4 . 2 0 0 4 was passed by the High Court of Uttaranchal at Nainital in W. P . No.1 6 6 0 of 20 0 1 (M/B). As already noted, that the aforesaid writ petition

was dismissed with costs by the Division Bench of the High Court of Uttaranchal at Nainital on 15.09.2003. It is clear that this petition has been filed by suppressing of facts and obtained the order of issuance of notice. The special leave petition is dismissed with costs, quantified at Rs. 50,000/- (rupees fifty thousand) to be deposited with the Supreme Court Legal Services Committee within three weeks from today.

(PAWAN KUMAR)
COURT MASTER

(ANAND SINGH)
COURT MASTER

(signed order is placed on the file)
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA

CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

CIVIL APPEAL NOS.6751-6754 OF 2000

M/S. BHATT INDUSTRIES & ORS.

... APPELLANTS

VERSUS

DIVISIONAL FOREST OFFICER, U.P. & ORS. ... RESPONDENTS

ORDER

Having heard the learned counsel for the appellants, we see no reason to interfere. The appeals being devoid of merits are accordingly dismissed.

.....J.
(H.K. SEMA)

.....J.
(LOKESHWAR SINGH PANTA)

NEW DELHI,
JULY 24, 2007.